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UNITED STATES  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549  
   

____________  
   

FORM 8-K  
   

CURRENT REPORT  
   

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the  
Securities Exchange Act of 1934  

 
Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 9, 2006  

   
AMERCO  

   
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)  

   

 
1325 Airmotive Way, Ste. 100, Reno, Nevada 89502-3239  

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)(Zip Code)  
   

(775) 688-6300  
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)  

   
Not applicable  

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)  
 
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of 
the following provisions:  
 

 
 
 

Nevada  1-11255  88-0106815  
(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)  Commission  

File Number  
IRS Employer  

Identification No.  

     
—  

   
Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)  

     
—  

   
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)  

     
—  

   
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))  

     
—  

   
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))  

   



 

Item 2.02.   Results of Operations and Financial Condition.  
   
   

On August 10, 2006, AMERCO held its investor call for the first quarter of fiscal year 2007. During this conference call, information 
regarding our results of operations and financial condition for the completed quarterly period ended June 30, 2006 were discussed. A copy of 
the transcript of this conference call is attached as Exhibit 99.1. To hear a replay of the call, visit www.amerco.com . The audio transcript of the 
conference call will be available on the AMERCO web site for 30 days after the date of the call.  
   
   

The information in this Current Report on Form 8-K is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for the purposes of Section 18 of 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section. The information 
in this current report shall not be incorporated by reference into any registration statement or other document pursuant to the Securities Act of 
1933, as amended, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.  
   
   

Exhibit 99.2 contains certain “non-GAAP financial measures” as defined in Item 10(e) of Regulation S-K of the Exchange Act. We 
describe one of these non-GAAP financial measures as “EBITDA plus Lease Expense” (which represents pretax earnings before interest 
expense, depreciation and amortization and lease expense). EBITDA plus Lease Expense is not intended to represent cash flow from operations 
as defined by generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (“GAAP”). The presentation of this financial information and other 
“non-GAAP” financial measures is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the financial information prepared and 
presented in accordance with GAAP. In particular, EBITDA plus Lease Expense should not be considered as a replacement to cash flow as a 
measure of liquidity. It is intended to provide additional information with respect to our ability to meet our future debt service, capital 
expenditures and working capital requirements.  
   
   

We also describe the non-GAAP financial measure, “EBITDA” (which represents pretax earnings before interest expense, depreciation 
and amortization). EBITDA is not intended as a substitute for cash flow from operations as defined by GAAP and it is only one factor our 
management looks at as an indicator of operating performance and is not an alternative to cash flow as a measure of liquidity. In particular, 
management uses EBITDA to provide additional information with respect to our ability to meet our future debt service, capital expenditures 
and working capital requirements. Management uses both of these non-GAAP measures for internal comparisons to our historical performance 
and liquidity as well as comparisons to our competitors’ operating results. We believe these non-GAAP financial measures are useful to 
investors in allowing for greater transparency with respect to supplemental information used by management in its financial and operational 
decision making. We also believe that both management and investors benefit from referring to these non-GAAP financial measures in 
assessing our performance and when planning, forecasting and analyzing future periods.  
   
   

Exhibit 99.2 reconciles each of these non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable financial measure calculated and 
presented in accordance with GAAP. Investors should note that these non-GAAP financial measures involve judgments by management and 
other companies may define these terms differently.  



   
Item 9.01.   Financial Statements and Exhibits.  
   

(d) Exhibits  
   
   
99.1   Transcript of AMERCO’s First Quarter of Fiscal Year 2007 Investor Call and GAAP reconciliation.  
   
   
99.2   Information about non-GAAP financial measures.  
   
   
99.3   Earnings Release issued August 9, 2006  
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Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its 
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Exhibit 99.1  
 
 
 
 
 
 

U-HAUL  
 

Moderator: Jennifer Flachman  
August 10, 2006  

12:00 pm CT  
 
 
Operator:               Good afternoon. My name is (Richard) and I will be your conference operator today. At 

this time I would like to welcome everyone to the Amerco First Quarter Fiscal 2007 Investor call. All lines have been 
placed on mute to prevent any background noise.  

 
           After the speakers’ remarks there will be a question and answer session. If you would like to ask a question 

during this time simply press star then the number 1 on your telephone keypad. To withdraw press the pound key. Thank 
you.  

 
           Ms. Flachman, you may begin.  

 
Jennifer Flachman:         Thank you for joining us today and welcome to the Amerco First Quarter Fiscal 2007 Investor 

call. Before we begin I’d like to remind everyone that certain of the statements during this call regarding general 
revenues, income and general growth of our business constitute forward-looking statements contemplated under the 
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and certain factors could cause actual results to differ materially from 
those projected.  



 
           For a brief discussion of the risks and uncertainties that may effect Amerco’s business and future operating results 

please refer to form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2006, which is on file with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission.  

 
           Participating in the call today will be Joe Shoen, Chairman of Amerco, and I will now turn the call over to Joe 

Shoen.  
 
Joe Shoen:             Good afternoon. This is Joe. I’m speaking to you from Fredericksburg, Virginia. I also have 

Gary Horton, Amerco’s Treasurer, (Rocky Wardrip), Amerco’s Assistant Treasurer and (Jason Berg), Amerco’s Chief 
Accounting Officer on the call and all of us will be available to answer your question.  

 
           The first quarter earnings came in at $2.50 a share. Our gross revenue for the moving and storage segment 

increased $7.1 million or 1.4% compared to the same period last year.  
 

           Certain of our competition has indicated publicly that they have experienced softness in the truck rental business. 
We have not seen any such evidence in our self-moving business demand. For years we’ve tried to correlate 
macroeconomic indicators to the demand and we have never seen a valid correlation between either housing starts, 
apartment starts, gas prices or interest rates to our revenue lines.  

 
           We are however in a consumer business and we would prefer a good housing market, low gas prices and low 

interest rates for our customers. Overall when customers are squeezed of course it’s a little bit tighter market.  



 
           U-Move revenue alone increased $6.0 million in the first quarter to $407.2 million and that’s about a 1.5% 

increase in the first quarter of ‘07 compared to the first quarter of ’06. Last year on the same quarter we increased $11.5 
million or about 3% compared to the prior time period. So based on that math we ran about $6.1 million off of last year’s 
first quarter pace.  

 
           The midsize portion of our fleet did not contain as much inventory as it did the prior year. We were down 

approximately 5,500 trucks in that model. As we’ve spoken on these calls, we produce trucks and bring them in and 
generally we get 5,000 to 7,000 of a particular size and we ran large trucks and built them well into the first quarter.  

 
           We had been building medium-sized trucks since about the second week of June and we’re adding those trucks at 

something approximating 420 units a week. In the first quarter we manufactured a total of 3,100 rental trucks and 1,700 
trailers and we’re on goal for a production of medium-sized trucks presently.  

 
           In the quarter the decreases in repair and maintenance expense were largely offset by increases in depreciation and 

lease expense. Lease expense, again is primarily related to trucks and trailers, increased $4.4 million for the first quarter 
of fiscal ’07 compared to the same period in fiscal ’06 due to the gross amount of equipment under lease, not because of 
an increase in the cost of leasing.  

 
           Offsetting the declines in repair and maintenance, this offset the decline for repair and maintenance related to the - 

wait a minute, I apologize.  
 

           An additional offset to the decline in maintenance and repair expenses was some reimaging we did of some trucks 
and some hitch installation which ran in the neighborhood of $2.5 million for the quarter.  



 
           In the storage section of our business revenue increased $1.7 million or 5.8% for the first quarter of fiscal ’07 

compared to the same period last year. Our available rentable space increased about 242,000 square feet for the first 
quarter compared to the same period last year and that’s about 3.5% growth.  

 
           So you can see we had some occupancy growth and a little bit of rate growth in the quarter. We are continuing to 

pursue expansion in existing facilities and we are selectively acquiring new locations.  
 

           The final number I would like to go over with you is one that Gary Horton has tried to focus all of us on for years 
and that’s our equipment of cash flow which we call EBITDAR so it’s earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, 
amortization and rentals or lease. So it incorporates our TRAC leases.  

 
           For the two comparable periods last year our EBITDAR was $180.1 million and this year $187.6 million. If you 

took the lease out of it, which we don’t recommend you do, but if you did you’d have EBITDA for the same two periods 
was $146.8 million last year and this year $149.8 million.  

 
           All in all I think we had a good quarter. It is a competitive marketplace. I talked about that a little bit in my letter 

that accompanied the annual report this year. We are absolutely in a marketplace that is full of competent, well-financed 
competitors and we are fiercely competitive ourselves. And it’s a competitive marketplace.  

 
           But overall we know what we’re doing here and I think that the quarter, while I understand it was apparently 

disappointing to some people, it’s well within the range of expectations.  



 
           And with that I’m going to open this up for questions. I’ll turn it back to the moderator.  

 
           Jennifer, you seemed to have lost the moderator.  

 
Operator:               At this time, ladies and gentlemen, to ask a question please press star followed by the 

number 1 on your telephone keypad. Again as a reminder, please press star followed by the number 1 if you would like 
to ask a question at this time. And we’ll take a brief pause to compile the Q&A roster.  

 
           Your first question comes from Ian Gilson.  

 
Ian Gilson:        Yeah, good morning, (Unintelligible)  
 
Joe Shoen:             Good morning, Ian.  
 
Ian Gilson:            I have a question regarding the maintenance expense. I think I read that the reduction in 

maintenance expense offset the increase in lease plus the increase in interest expense. Is that correct, plus $2.5 million 
other expenses?  

 
Joe Shoen:            I’ll let Gary or Rocky?  
 
Gary Horton:           I think the statement, Ian, was partially offset the declines in depreciation and interest. The one thing 

that Joe pointed out is that on the maintenance there was an increase in the cost caused by us writing off the reimaging or 
imaging of some trucks and adding hitches to our smaller truck.  

 
Ian Gilson:            Okay. So would I be correct in saying that if I look at that I’m looking at about $7 million in 

maintenance savings? Is that year-over-year?  



 
Gary Horton:         That would be quarter - quarter-over-quarter, this year last year, yes.  
 
Ian Gilson:            Yes. Okay. Fine, thank you.  
 
Operator:            Once again, ladies and gentlemen, to ask a question please press star 1.  
 

           Your next question comes from Jim Barrett.  
 
Jim Barrett:            Hi, everyone.  
 
All:                  Hi, Jim.  
 
Jim Barrett:            Joe, could you if you didn’t speak about it already, would you comment on your general current 

thinking on pricing, price competition within the industry?  
 
Joe Shoen:            Sure. And I’ll assume you’re talking about U-Move or did you want me talk to storage also?  
 
Jim Barrett:            Actually if you could talk about both that would be helpful.  
 
Joe Shoen:            Okay. Let me start with self-storage. In self-storage in the big number you see we got a little bit of 

price increase. Pricing in the self-storage business is kind of coming down to the level of service that’s provided. In other 
words, if you can add some service features to the customer you’re getting price increases but you’re not getting pricing 
increases just because you’re there. Does that make sense?  

 
Jim Barrett:            Yes.  



 
Joe Shoen:            So we got some price increases. When we do our pricing on storage we actually do it by room type 

or room size by location. So we don’t put through an increase on all 5 by 5’s or all 5 by 10’s. It’s 5 by 5 climate 
controlled at a specific location.  

 
           And we’re constantly benchmarking the competition and I think that what we’re experiencing is pretty typical is 

that as you increase services or amenities, however you want to phrase it, things that the customer likes besides just the 
physical location; you’re going to see a little bit of price increase still coming through and we saw that although there 
can always be a specific location because storage is so geographically specific.  

 
           You could get into a competitive spiral, a negative one at a specific location. I can’t recall one we’re in right now 

but that doesn’t mean there isn’t three or four stores across the country where we have that sort of a negative thing. But 
generally speaking we’re getting increases as we increase the service to the customer.  

 
           In the truck rental it’s a little bit more again, ephemeral, Jim. I spent a lot of time over the last 90 days working on 

this subject and I’m kind of informed right now but it takes a long time to really get fully absorbed in the pricing and I 
would say our pricing was probably down a little bit in the last 90 days and I think some of that was by design. And 
you’ll see our pricing hopefully kind of inch up over the next 90 days, in fact it probably is already starting to inch up.  

 
           But again it’s going to be very, you know, it’s going to be very specific and very selective so there’s not been any 

sort of thing like wholesale price cutting or something of that nature. But I think we’ve let prices kind of edge a little bit 
higher than they should have and we backed them off just a little bit and we’re coming back a little bit more, more fine-
tuned and we’re getting the price where we should get it but we’re not making as generalized an increase.  



 
Jim Barrett:            All right.  
 
Joe Shoen:            So to kind of, you know, Jason or Jennifer, you stop me if I get off too far but in what you see of 

course is it a mix of transaction, pricing and then all the models, okay? Do you see a revenue number?  
 
Jim Barrett:            Right.  
 
Joe Shoen:            So, you know, you’re getting quite - like homogenized milk by the time you get to see the numbers, 

okay? So I see the numbers weekly; I don’t see them really - I study them quarterly, okay? But we’re probably going to 
see through this quarter, we probably had a little bit of softening up till now, further softening from what you saw in the 
first quarter and I expect we’ll see some firming and some upswing in the second quarter.  

       
           Now how that’ll blend out in a final number at the end of September, I don’t really have an absolute projection on 

that. But I think that what we’re seeing it bottomed a little further than what you saw in the first quarter and it’s on the 
upswing now and then you’ll get a, you know, we’ll publish a number at the end of the quarter that’ll kind of be an 
amalgam.  

 
           And if things go the way I believe they’ll go, that we’ll be on the upswing certainly by September if we’re not on 

the upswing now. The transaction data which is what I see, you know, on a very, very current basis, transaction data 
we’re already on the upswing. And I think that has a little bit to do with demand. In other words it’s telling us demand is 
still solid.  



 
           And whenever I see a softness in overall revenue the first thing that runs through my mind is, oh my god, don’t 

tell me demand is off, okay? So I probed in that many markets across the country. I do not believe demand is off.  
 

           But there’s some price elasticity out there and then there’s of course service elasticity. If we’re not doing as good 
a job for one reason or another, well then the customer, they have other choices. So I’d say we tuned up pricing and 
service both all through this quarter and it is already showing in transactions and I would expect it to start showing in 
revenue.  

 
Jim Barrett:            Okay. And I was off the call for a couple of seconds but given what you’ve just communicated, is it 

reasonable - do you folks think you’re gaining market share at the expense of Budget given what they’re saying?  
 
Joe Shoen:            You know, it’s really hard to answer that question in a fair way because - maybe, maybe. But we’re 

really not targeting Budget so much as (we own) the margin as you know.  
 
Jim Barrett:            Right; okay.  
 
Joe Schoen:         And it’s pretty hard for me to say I’ve got a transaction increase and it came at Budget’s expense. I might 

say that over a 12- or 18-month period. I might be able to see that with some accuracy.  
 
Jim Barrett:            Right.  
 
Joe Shoen:            You know, everybody has a lot of things going on in their business and I’m sure the Budget 

organization in addition to all their financial transactions as they reorganize their division, you know, it has all the same 
opportunities we do which is in distribution, maintenance, advertising - it has all those things. So there’s a lot that goes 
into that mix and I’m not privy to what might make them - the statement apparently, I’ve read some statement they made 
that the demand was softened or had softened and it’s not been our observation. Consistently our observation has been 
when we’re not the customer’s best alternative the customer finds other alternatives.  



 
Jim Barrett:            Yeah.  
 
Joe Shoen:            And that could be owned and borrowed, you see? You can drive customers back in the owned and 

borrowed segment out of the rental segment. So we’re constantly trying to finesse them out of the owned and borrowed 
and make them repeat customers and get them into a buying pattern of when they want to move something they run 
down to the U-Haul guy or gal and rent something.  

 
           So fundamental demand I don’t see any problem with but in retrospect I wish we’d done a better job in February, 

March, April because it would have reflected a little bit in April, May and June. I believe we’ve been doing a good job 
June and July and I would hope it would reflect favorably now coming in through September but how all the numbers 
will shake out we don’t predict and I really don’t have a 100% confidence. Those in transactions and transactions I can 
see them and they’re a pretty hard number. In other words it’s pretty hard to have transaction data not reflect moves.  

 
Jim Barrett:            Right.  
 
Joe Shoen:            So I see that data and that data is firmed up and our transaction increases are actually better than 

they were this time last year.  



 
Jim Barrett:            Okay.  
 
Joe Shoen:            But we have to turn that into a revenue number, you see, and there’s many a slip between the cup 

and the lip. So we have our hands full but this is what we do for a living. So I would expect we’ll bring it around.  
 
Jim Barrett:            Okay. Okay, thanks. I appreciate that.  
 
Joe Shoen:            Thank you too, Jim.  
 
Operator:            Your next question is a follow up from Ian Gilson.  
 
Ian Gilson:            Yeah, Joe. In the fourth quarter conference call you mentioned that your fleet mix had improved at 

the larger truck end?  
 
Joe Shoen:            Yes.  
 
Ian Gilson:            And you also did mention a few minutes ago that you were short in the midrange trucks?  
 
Joe Shoen:            M-hmm.  
 
Ian Gilson:            And does that mean that on a first quarter to first quarter basis the actual number of transactions 

declined?  
 
Joe Shoen:            It didn’t decline in absolute numbers but the relative growth was less and I’m saying that from 

memory, Ian, because I don’t normally see - I normally see transactions weekly or daily but I know the trend all through 
the first quarter and the trend all through the first quarter was that transactions were down to my expectation which is 
different than what I’ve seen over the last six weeks.  



 
           And I was, you know, working full time on transactions. If we had talked in first week of June or something I’m 

working on transactions and transactions have now responded and now I need to work on revenue. That’s the way I look 
at it and I know you may look at it differently.  

 
Ian Gilson:            No. As you know, I’ve been modeling the fleet for a number of years and given the changes during 

the last fiscal year on revenue, looking only at rentals of course, it would have appeared that at a 1.5% increase in 
revenue first quarter ’07 versus fourth quarter ’06 and the mix change that you’ve spoken about, that your transactions 
were at best flat for the quarter as a whole.  

 
Joe Schoen:            I would say that that would probably be accurate for in-town transactions or the smaller dollar ones 

but we still had a little bump on the one way.  
 
Ian Gilson:            Okay. And then regarding the fleet mix versus the U-Haul dealers company-owned and the 

independent dealers, how does that work regarding size? Do your dealers normally have a larger proportion of the large 
trucks versus the independents or is it just mix all over the place?  

 
Joe Shoen:            Well, that’s a very telling question and it’s hard to generalize on that but I can give you a trend that 

I’ve been fighting now, you know, the better part of 18 months and that is there’s a tremendous movement of people who 
are selling a residence, packing up everything they own and moving to a location that has a lower buy-in for the same 
quality deal. And they’re like early retirees or something.  

 
           I can’t tell you how they plan to make a living but these are people in their mid-50s who have accumulated a lot 

of things and they’re moving to communities in states like Idaho, okay? Or they’re moving to - believe it or not they’re 
leaving Fresno, California, which you might consider semi-rural but they’re leaving Fresno and going to places 40 miles 
outside of Fresno.  



 
           And when they do that they take a big truck with them. And the destination where they drop is more likely going 

to be a dealer, a U-Haul authorized dealer rather than a U-Haul owned location because of course the communities are so 
much smaller.  

 
           So we’ve had a steady flight of big trucks going to smaller population base areas and it’s a demographic and I 

can’t totally explain it but I think if you think you probably anecdotally know some people who have done exactly this. 
They’ve left Southern California and gone to someplace that’s relatively rural and they took all their things with them 
and they’re likely to be there for 15 years.  

 
           So there has been a steady trend with the big trucks try to go to the smaller locations which by definition are less 

productive. I mean you can intuitively judge that.  
 
Ian Gilson:            Yeah.  
 
Joe Shoen:            And so we’re working that. It’s not a catastrophe or anything but I think that’s a very telling 

comment you’re asking about because you’re seeing into the business and we’re trying to manage that. It’s not going to 
respond to just one answer. We have to have many answers for these people to try to work this out so as to keep the 
equipment real productive.  

 
           And we’ve got some of these big trucks now and we want to keep them real productive because they’re good 

revenue drivers for us. So the answer to your question is, is it’s all mixed up but there is this under-trend of these big 
trucks trying to go to less populated areas.  



 
Ian Gilson:            Okay, thank you.  
 
Operator:            Once again, ladies and gentlemen, if you would like to ask a question please press star followed by 

the number 1 on your telephone keypad.  
 

           Your next question comes from Michael Tannenbaum.  
 
Michael Tannenbaum:   Good morning, everyone. Thanks for taking my call. I just had a question. You had a really nice increase in cash 

flow from operations from the previous year and I just noticed that $74 million of that change had come from other 
assets and related party assets. And I was wondering what those two items are and why they improved so much.  

 
Joe Shoen:            Jason or Rocky, do one of you want to grab that?  
 
Jason Berg:            This is Jason. Two large items in that - this year we had a $30 million interest payment from SAC 

Holdings for interest that was accrued and then last year we had a refinancing of the debt then we had some prepaid costs 
that went out of cash flow. So excluding those numbers we were still up but that accounts for about $44 million.  

 
Michael Tannenbaum:   Okay, great. Thank you.  
 
Jason Berg:            Sure.  
 
Operator:             Your next question comes from Arthur Winston.  



 
Arthur Winston:        Hi. Given the cash flow in the first quarter and now we get into the bigger quarters, do you think that in 

the absence of an acquisition or something like that, that the cash debt situation will be appreciably more favorable and 
attractive at the end of the fiscal year than when the fiscal year started?  

 
Joe Shoen:            Gary or Rocky?  
 
Gary Horton:           Based on what we’re looking at without a major expenditure, acquisition, the cash and availability 

will potentially increase over the year. Again that’s looking at not acquiring too many other storage locations and so on 
and so forth which Joe alluded to a little bit ago; that we will be buying some of those properties and again, we are using 
some of our cash to buy our trucks.  

 
Arthur Winston:      Okay, thank you.  
 
Operator:            And once again, ladies and gentlemen, star 1 for any questions.  
 

          And you do have another question from Ian Gilson.  
 
Ian Gilson:            Yeah, just one last question. In the fourth quarter conference call you had mentioned about adding 

small trucks because the fleet was somewhat imbalanced. Where are you on the progress of that and where would you 
expect to be at let’s say the end of the second quarter?  

 
Joe Shoen:            We added 1,000 small trucks and I think they all went in before the end of June. Jason, is that 

correct? So they’re all in the quarter?  
 
Jason Berg:             We added close to 3,000 large trucks…  
 
Joe Shoen:            We bought 1,000 (TMs).  



 
Rocky Wardrip:         Yes, I think it’s 1,000 (TMs) were in before June, Joe.  
 
Joe Shoen:            So they’re in quarter 2.  
 
Gary Horton:            No, they’re in before June, in before June.  
 
Joe Shoen:            I thought they were in before June, yes.  
 
Gary Horton:           They are.  
 
Ian Gilson:            Okay, but are you adding more small trucks then?  
 
Joe Shoen:            We don’t presently have the intention to do that. Now the capacity is there with the automaker that 

if we wanted to we can do that, Ian, but presently what we’re building is what we call our 14-foot truck and we’re 
building about 420 a week when we have a five-day work week. And our expectation is that we’ll be adding those, you 
know, steadily between now and Christmas anyway.  

 
Ian Gilson:            Okay, fine. That does…  
 
Gary Horton:           The other thing, Joe, that we have also done during this period and I’m going to say on the small 

special use trucks is on the pickups and vans we’ve also increased those however are they all in? I think that’s the other 
side of the small truck equation.  

 
Joe Shoen:            Yeah, so we’ve increased our fleet of pickups and vans, Ian, and it is still increasing a little bit and 

we’re probing that market. As you recall we turn those vehicles annually so if we don’t get the response we like we’ll 
reduce that fleet through the winter. But right now we think we can support a larger fleet there.  



 
Ian Gilson:            Thank you.  
 
Operator:            There are no further questions. Do you have any closing remarks?  
 
Joe Shoen:            Again this is Joe. I would like to thank everyone for their support. Fundamentally our business is 

doing great. I look forward to this second quarter being a good quarter and I look forward to talking to all of you at that 
time.  

 
Operator:            And that concludes today’s Amerco First Quarter Fiscal 2007 Investor call. You may now disconnect. 
 
 

END  
 



Exhbit 99.2  
EBITDA and EBITDA plus Lease Expense  

 

 

 
 

    Quarter Ended June 30,      
    2006  2005        
    (In thousands)      
              
  Pretax earnings  $91,704 $57,297       
              
  Interest expense  18,462 19,636       
  Non recurring fees on early extinguishment of debt  - 35,627       
  Depreciation (1)  39,671 34,237       
              
  EBITDA(2)  149,837 146,797       
              
  Lease Expense  37,727 33,295       
              
  EBITDA plus Lease Expense(2)  187,564 180,092       
              
              
              
(1)              

  Depreciation  40,666 30,925       
  (Gain)/loss on sale of real and personal property  (995) 3,312       
  Total  $39,671 $34,237       
              

(2)  Excludes amortization of deferred acquisitions costs at our insurance subsidiaries.        
            
            



Exhbit 99.3  
Contact:  
Jennifer Flachman  
Director of Investor Relations  
AMERCO  
(602) 263-6601  
Flachman@amerco.com  
 
AMERCO REPORTS FIRST QUARTER FISCAL 2007 FINANCIAL RESULTS  
 
RENO, Nev. (August 9, 2006) --AMERCO (Nasdaq: UHAL), parent of U-Haul International, Inc., North America’s largest “do-it-yourself” 
moving and storage operator, today reported net earnings available to common shareholders for its first quarter ending June 30, 2006, of $52.2 
million, or $2.50 per share, compared with net earnings of $31.8 million, or $1.53 per share, for the same period last year. Included in the 
results for June 30, 2005 is a nonrecurring after-tax charge of $1.08 per share associated with the Company’s first quarter refinancing.  
 
“We have seen improvements in U-Move that are expected to result in revenue gains,” stated Joe Shoen, chairman of AMERCO. “We are 
presently focused on the manufacture of our midsize rental trucks in order to continue to improve service to our customers. Growth in self-
storage continues as planned, with the development of existing locations, acquisition of new properties and expansion of the eMove Storage 
Affiliate Program.”  
 
   
Highlights of First Quarter 2007 Results  
   

   

   

   

   
   
AMERCO will hold its investor call for the first quarter fiscal year 2007 on Thursday, August 10, 2006, at 10 a.m. Pacific Time (1 p.m. 
Eastern). The call will be broadcast live over the Internet at www.amerco.com. To hear a simulcast of the call, or a replay, visit 
www.amerco.com.  

••••            Gross revenues from the moving and storage business increased $7.1 million for the first quarter of fiscal 2007 compared with the first 
quarter of fiscal 2006  

••••            In the first quarter, we placed over 3,100 rental trucks in service, along with 1,700 trailers. Additionally, we have invested in 
reimaging portions of the fleet and installing towing systems on our smaller rental trucks. Aside from these costs, decreases in repair 
and maintenance expense for the fleet largely offset increases in depreciation and lease expense for the quarter .  

••••            Self-storage revenues increased $1.7 million or 5.8 percent for the first quarter of fiscal 2007 compared with the first quarter of fiscal 
2006. Available square footage increased approximately 242,000 square feet this year over last year.  

••••            In the first quarter of fiscal 2007, the Company entered into two debt facilities to fund new-truck purchases and one new debt facility 
for the development of new storage projects.  



 
   
Use of Non-GAAP Financial Information  
 
The company reports its financial results in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). However, the Company uses 
certain non-GAAP performance measures, including adjusted earnings per share, to provide a better understanding of the Company’s 
underlying operational results. The Company uses adjusted earnings per share to present the impact of certain transactions or events that 
management expects to occur only infrequently.  
 
AMERCO is the parent company of U-Haul International, Inc., North America’s largest do-it-yourself moving and storage operator, AMERCO 
Real Estate Company, Republic Western Insurance Company and Oxford Life Insurance Company. With a network of over 15,400 locations in 
all 50 United States and 10 Canadian provinces, the Company has the largest consumer truck-rental fleet in the world, with over 93,000 trucks, 
80,675 trailers and 33,500 towing devices.  
 
U-Haul has also been a leader in the storage industry since 1974, with more than 377,000 rooms and approximately 33 million square feet of 
storage space at nearly 1,050 owned and managed facilities throughout North America.  

 
 

Certain of the statements made in this press release regarding our business constitute forward-looking statements as contemplated 
under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Actual results may differ materially from those anticipated as a result of 
various risks and uncertainties. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements that speak only 
as of the date hereof. The Company undertakes no obligation to publish revised forward-looking statements to reflect events or 
circumstances after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events, except as required by law. For a brief 
discussion of the risks and uncertainties that may affect AMERCO’s business and future operating results, please refer to Form 10-Q 
for the quarter ended June 30, 2006, which is on file with the SEC.  



 
 
Report on Business Operations  
Listed on a consolidated basis are revenues for our major product lines for the first quarter of fiscal 2007 and fiscal 2006.  
 

 
 
Listed below are revenues and earnings from operations at each of our operating segments for the first quarter of fiscal 2007 and 2006.  
 
 

        Quarter Ended June 30,    
        2006    2005    
        (Unaudited)    
                           (In thousands)    
Revenues                      
Self-moving equipment rentals          $ 407,234   $ 401,260   
Self-storage revenues            30,431     28,768   
Self-moving & self-storage products and service sales            67,451     66,563   
Property management fees            3,847     4,440   
Life insurance premiums            30,919     29,589   
Property & casualty insurance premiums            5,382     4,824   
Net investment & interest income            13,830     13,714   
Other revenues            7,933     10,300   
Consolidated revenues          $ 567,027   $ 559,458   

    Quarter Ended June 30,    
    2006    2005    
    (Unaudited)    
    (In thousands)    
Moving & storage                
Revenues    $ 514,638   $ 507,563   
Earnings from operations      106,921     108,965   
Property and casualty insurance                
Revenues      8,068     8,309   
Earnings from operations      1,701     1,582   
Life insurance                
Revenues      38,137     38,073   
Earnings from operations      1,951     3,440   
SAC Holding II                
Revenues      12,479     12,059   
Earnings from operations      4,123     4,051   
Eliminations                
Revenues      (6,295 )    (6,546 ) 
Earnings from operations      (4,530 )    (5,478 ) 
Consolidated results                
Revenues      567,027     559,458   
Earnings from operations      110,166     112,560   



 
The Company owns and manages self-storage facilities. Self-storage revenues reported in the consolidated financial statements for moving and 
storage represent Company-owned locations only. U-Haul also provides property management services for storage locations and earns a fee for 
these services. These storage centers are not owned by the Company and therefore are not reported on the balance sheet and the rental revenues 
are not reported in the statements of operations (except for SAC Holding II). Self-storage data for both our owned and managed locations is as 
follows:  

 
 
  Quarter Ended June 30,  
  2006    2005  
  (Unaudited)  
  (In thousands, except occupancy rate)  
Room count as of June 30  379   339 
Square footage as of June 30  33,335   28,886 
Average number of rooms occupied  330   295 
Average occupancy rate based on room count  87.1%   86.9% 
Average square footage occupied  29,479   25,516 



 
 
 
   

AMERCO AND CONSOLIDATED ENTITIES  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  

    June 30, 2006    March 31, 2006    
    (Unaudited)    
Assets    (In thousands)    
Cash and cash equivalents    $ 241,858   $ 155,459   
Reinsurance recoverables and trade receivables, net      215,861     230,179   
Notes and mortgage receivables, net      2,140     2,532   
Inventories, net      68,226     64,919   
Prepaid expenses      58,473     53,262   
Investments, fixed maturities and marketable equities      695,923     695,958   
Investments, other      184,566     209,361   
Deferred policy acquisition costs, net      52,470     47,821   
Other assets      99,978     102,094   
Related party assets      252,679     270,468   
Total      1,872,174     1,832,053   
Property, plant and equipment, at cost;                
Land      186,252     175,785   
Buildings and improvements      760,659     739,603   
Furniture and equipment      285,178     281,371   
Rental trailers and other rental equipment      201,129     201,273   
Rental trucks      1,401,701     1,331,891   
SAC Holding II - PP&E      79,542     79,217   
Subtotal      2,914,461     2,809,140   
Less: Accumulated depreciation      (1,277,521 )    (1,273,975 ) 

Total property, plant and equipment      1,636,940     1,535,165   
Total assets      3,509,114     3,367,218   
Liabilities & stockholders’ equity                
Liabilities:                
Accounts payable & accrued expenses    $ 254,604   $ 235,878   
AMERCO notes and loans payable      1,045,638     965,634   
SAC Holding II notes & loans payable, non-recourse to AMERCO      75,918     76,232   
Policy benefits & losses, claims & loss expenses payable      794,572     800,413   
Liabilities from investment contracts      432,557     449,149   
Other policyholders’ funds & liabilities      6,580     7,705   
Deferred income      23,632     21,346   
Deferred income taxes      118,097     108,092   
Related party liabilities      3,400     7,165   
Total liabilities      2,754,998     2,671,614   
Stockholders’ equity:                
Series A common stock      929     929   
Common stock      9,568     9,568   
Additional paid-in-capital      373,151     367,655   
Accumulated other comprehensive loss      (28,351 )    (28,902 ) 
Retained earnings      825,964     773,784   
Cost of common shares in treasury, net      (418,092 )    (418,092 ) 
Unearned employee stock ownership plan shares      (9,053 )    (9,338 ) 

Total stockholders’ equity      754,116     695,604   
Total liabilities & stockholders’ equity      3,509,114     3,367,218   



 
 
 



AMERCO AND CONSOLIDATED ENTITIES  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

    Quarter Ended June 30,    
    2006    2005    
    (Unaudited)    

    
(In thousands, except share and per 

share amounts)    
Revenues:            
Self-moving equipment rentals    $ 407,234   $ 401,260   
Self-storage revenues      30,431     28,768   
Self-moving and self-storage products and service sales      67,451     66,563   
Property management fees      3,847     4,440   
Life insurance premiums      30,919     29,589   
Property and casualty insurance premiums      5,382     4,824   
Net investment and interest income      13,830     13,714   
Other revenue      7,933     10,300   
Total revenues      567,027     559,458   
                 
Costs and expenses:                
Operating expenses      261,379     266,792   
Commission expenses      49,536     48,018   
Cost of sales      32,316     31,044   
Benefits and losses      30,606     27,314   
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs      5,626     6,198   
Lease expense      37,727     33,295   
Depreciation, net of (gains) losses on disposals      39,671     34,237   
Total costs and expenses      456,861     446,898   
                
Earnings from operations      110,166     112,560   
Interest expense      (18,462 )    (19,636 ) 
Fees on early extinguishment of debt      -    (35,627 ) 

Pretax earnings      91,704     57,297   
Income tax expense      (36,283 )    (22,235 ) 

Net earnings      55,421     35,062   
Less: Preferred stock dividends      (3,241 )    (3,241 ) 

Earnings available to common shareholders    $ 52,180   $ 31,821   
Basic and diluted earnings per common share    $ 2.50   $ 1.53   
Weighted average common shares outstanding:                
Basic and diluted      20,897,688     20,836,458   



 
 

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL RECONCILIATION SCHEDULE  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

    Quarter Ended    
    June 30, 2005        

     
(In thousands, except share and per 

share amounts)      
AMERCO and Consolidated Entities            
Nonrecurring fees on early extinguishment of debt    $ (35,627 )        
Income tax benefit      13,109         
Nonrecurring fees on early extinguishment of debt, net of taxes    $ (22,518 )        
Nonrecurring fees on early extinguishment of debt, net of taxes, per common share basic and diluted    $ (1.08 )  
Weighted average shares outstanding: basic and diluted      20,836,458   


